## Keystone Oaks School District Facilities Rental Fee Schedule

Facility	Class III Fees	Class IV Fees	Class V Fees
Fields (districtwide)	\$30.00 per day \$60.00 per month fee	\$40.00 per day	\$50.00 per day
Auditorium	\$75.00 per hour (up to 4 hours) \$300.00 per day	\$100.00 per hour (up to 4 hours) \$400.00 per day	\$150.00 per hour (up to 4 hours) \$600.00 per day
Middle School Cafeteria (no kitchen access)	-	\$10.00 per hour	\$15.00 per hour
High School Cafeteria (no kitchen access)	-	\$25.00 per hour	\$30.00 per hour
Middle School	\$25.00 per hour	\$35.00 per hour	\$40.00 per hour
Cafeteria (kitchen access)	(includes 1 food service worker)	(includes 1 food service worker)	(includes 1 food service worker)
High School Cafeteria	\$40.00 per hour	\$50.00 per hour	\$55.00 per hour
(kitchen access)	(includes 1 food service worker)	(includes 1 food service worker)	(includes 1 food service worker)
Classrooms (districtwide)	-	\$5.00 per hour	\$10.00 per hour
LGI	-	\$20.00 per hour	\$25.00 per hour
High School Gymnasium	\$75.00 per hour (up to 4 hours) \$300.00 per day \$150.00 per month fee	\$100.00 per hour (up to 4 hours) \$400.00 per day	\$150.00 per hour (up to 4 hours) \$600.00 per day
Middle School	\$50.00 per hour (up to 4 hours)	\$75.00 per hour (up to 4 hours)	\$100.00 per hour (up to 4 hours)
Gymnasium	\$200.00 per day \$100.00 per month fee	\$300.00 per day	\$400.00 per day
Elementary School	\$25.00 per hour (up to 4 hours)	\$40.00 per hour (up to 4 hours)	\$50.00 per hour (up to 4 hours)
Gymnasiums	\$100.00 per day \$50.00 per month fee	\$160.00 per day	\$200.00 per day

Stadium	<ul> <li>\$2,000.00 per event (WPIAL Teams)</li> <li>\$2,200.00 per event (all others)</li> <li>\$150.00 per month fee (Class III groups)</li> </ul>		
Track	\$100.00 per day \$150.00 per month fee (Class III groups)		
High School Swimming Pool	\$70.00 per hour (WPIAL Teams) \$140.00 per month fee (Class III groups)		
	Pool Rental: 1-30 people: \$70.00 per hour for RESIDENTS \$95.00 per hour for NON-RESIDENTS 31-60 people: \$75.00 per hour for RESIDENTS \$100.00 per hour for NON-RESIDENTS		
	Pool Passes: Family (2 Adults and up to 3 children) \$60.00 RESIDENTS/ \$65.00 NON-RESIDENTS Adult (18 and older) \$30.00 RESIDENTS/ \$35.00 NON-RESIDENTS Child (17 and under) \$15.00 RESIDENTS/ \$20.00 NON-RESIDENTS Daily \$2.00 RESIDENTS/ \$4.00 NON-RESIDENTS		
	All Classes \$5.00/session Red Cross Lifeguard training \$200.00		

- 1) Class I and II groups will not be charged any fees unless an employee, who is not regularly scheduled, must be present to ensure safety and/or the safe operation of certain equipment. The fee for a custodial staff member not regularly scheduled to be present is \$40/hour.
- 2) All Class III, IV, and V facility use applicants are required to make a minimum security deposit of twenty percent (20%) of the rental fee upon approval of the organization's application. Failure to remit payment of the security deposit within ten (10) days of approval of the application may result in revocation of the facilities use permit. The District may, in its discretion, require a larger security deposit or require prepayment of all or a portion of the applicable rental, staffing and equipment fees depending on the nature and size of the requested event, and/or the applicant's payment history.

- 3) Depending upon the size and nature of your event, the KOSD may, at its discretion, assign one or more representatives to serve in needed positions for your event. Organizations will be notified by the District, upon application, if additional personnel are required and the applicable rates the organization will pay.
- 4) Class III organizations are eligible to pay a monthly fee that will enable them unlimited use (pending availability) of the designated facility set forth above. The organizations MUST reserve the designated facility for 3 or more months in order to be eligible to pay the monthly fee. For any use less than 3 months, the organization must pay the hourly/daily rate as set forth above. This fee does not cover custodial staff or extra staff that may be required (per items 1 and 3).
- 5) If a facility is not listed, it is the District's right to set the applicable rate for that facility.